

**"Balance of the ESRM"**  
**Rule 46.3.2 and Rule 46.3.3**

Dollar Reconciliations					Cost Month April 2017		
1	Rule 46.3.3.1 Actual Electricity Supply Costs				\$ 46,670,096.73		
Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of Self-Reconciling Mechanisms and Adjustments							
2	Actual OMVC of Legacy Hedges (excluding NYPA R&D Contracts)				\$ 8,846,859.730		
3	Actual OMVC of Nine Mile 2 RSA Agreement				\$ -		
4	Actual OMVC of NYPA R&D Contracts				\$ 287,308.54		
5	Actual OMVC of New Hedges				\$ 8,701,654.05		
6	Subtotal				\$ 17,835,822.32		
7	Actual Market Cost of Electricity Supply (Line 1 minus Line 6)				\$ 28,834,274.4		
8	Rule 46.1 ESCost Revenue from All Commodity Customers				\$ 32,839,064.90		
9	Balance of the ESRM (Line 7 minus Line 8)				\$ (4,004,790.49)		
Rule 46.3.2 Mass Market Adjustment							
	Service Classification	ISO Zone (Subzone#)	Forecast Commodity Rate	Actual Commodity Rate	Actual Hedged Sales Volumes (kWh)	Mass Market Adjustment	
10	S.C. No. 1	A - West (1)	0.02809	0.02611	153,545,556	\$ (304,020.20)	
11		B - Genesee (29)	0.02719	0.02607	53,976,714	\$ (60,453.92)	
12		C - Central (2)	0.02825	0.02689	142,806,457	\$ (194,216.78)	
13		D - North (31)	0.02438	0.02092	12,975,608	\$ (44,895.60)	
14		E - Mohawk V (3)	0.02847	0.02712	109,614,635	\$ (147,979.76)	
15		F - Capital (4)	0.03519	0.03600	245,394,240	\$ 198,769.33	
16	S.C. No. 2ND	A - West (1)	0.02922	0.02663	7,213,098	\$ (18,681.92)	
17		B - Genesee (29)	0.02814	0.02658	2,224,201	\$ (3,469.75)	
18		C - Central (2)	0.02926	0.02739	6,246,107	\$ (11,680.22)	
19		D - North (31)	0.02520	0.02114	612,996	\$ (2,488.76)	
20		E - Mohawk V (3)	0.02947	0.02764	5,070,438	\$ (9,278.90)	
21		F - Capital (4)	0.03612	0.03636	12,058,568	\$ 2,894.06	
22	Sum Lines 10 through Line 21				\$ (595,502.44)		
23	Rule 46.3.3 Supply Service Adjustment (Line 9 minus Line 22)				\$ (3,409,288.06)		
24	'Balance of the ESRM' plus Sales Reconciliation, calculated for April 2017 Billing				\$ (13,227,337.49)		
25	'Balance of the ESRM' Billed in April 2017				\$ (13,778,975.24)		
26	Balance of the ESRM Sales Reconciliation for June 2017 billing (Line 24 minus Line 25)				\$ 551,637.75		
					Billing Month June 2017		
Rate Calculations							
27	Forecast Total Commodity Sales for Billing Month (kWh)				1,029,170,332		
28	Supply Service Adjustment factor for all Commodity Customers ((Line 23 / Line 27)				(0.003313)		
29	Balance of the ESRM Reconciliation Factor (Line 26/ Line 27)				0.000536		
Balance of the ESRM Rates (\$/kWh)							
30	Unhedged & MHP customers (Line 28 + Line 29)				(0.002777)		
Balance of the ESRM Rates SC-1 and SC-2ND Customers(\$/kWh):							
			Forecast Commodity Sales for Billing Month	Mass Market Adjustment Factor	Supply Service Adj Factor	Balance of the ESRM Reconciliation Factor	Balance of the ESRM rates (\$/kWh)
31	S.C. No. 1	A - West (1)	156,148,495	(0.001947)	(0.003313)	0.000536	(0.004724)
32		B - Genesee (29)	49,518,840	(0.001221)	(0.003313)	0.000536	(0.003998)
33		C - Central (2)	133,539,040	(0.001454)	(0.003313)	0.000536	(0.004231)
34		D - North (31)	11,024,247	(0.004072)	(0.003313)	0.000536	(0.006849)
35		E - Mohawk V (3)	97,996,648	(0.001510)	(0.003313)	0.000536	(0.004287)
36		F - Capital (4)	228,284,854	0.000871	(0.003313)	0.000536	(0.001906)
37	S.C. No. 2ND	A - West (1)	6,697,669	(0.002789)	(0.003313)	0.000536	(0.005566)
38		B - Genesee (29)	1,893,594	(0.001832)	(0.003313)	0.000536	(0.004609)
39		C - Central (2)	5,456,946	(0.002140)	(0.003313)	0.000536	(0.004917)
40		D - North (31)	489,570	(0.005084)	(0.003313)	0.000536	(0.007861)
41		E - Mohawk V (3)	4,410,709	(0.002104)	(0.003313)	0.000536	(0.004881)
42		F - Capital (4)	10,397,606	0.000278	(0.003313)	0.000536	(0.002499)
			705,858,219				

**New Hedge Adjustment**  
**Rule 46.3.1**

**Portfolio Zones A-E**

	<b>April 2017</b>	<b>June 2017</b>
1 Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges		\$ 4,089,075.40
2 Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges	\$ 5,848,838.39	
3 Prior New Hedge Adjustment reconciliation calculated for April 2017 Billing	\$ 4,808,972.16	
4 Prior Supply Reconciliation Balance reconciliation calculated for April 2017 Billing	\$ -	
5 Intended Billing (Line 2 + Line 3 + Line 4)	\$ 10,657,810.55	
6 New Hedge Adjustment Billed Revenue	\$ 10,192,959.96	
7 Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 5 - Line 6)		\$ 464,850.59
8 New Hedge Adjustment for June 2017 Billing (Line 1 + Line 7)		\$ 4,553,925.99
<b>Rate Calculation</b>		<b>Billing Month June 2017</b>
9 Forecast SC-1 and SC-2ND Commodity Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		467,175,759
10 <b>New Hedge Adjustment</b> (Line 8/ Line 9)		<b>\$ 0.009748</b>

**Portfolio Zone F**

	<b>April 2017</b>	<b>June 2017</b>
11 Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges		\$ 3,758,641.00
12 Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges	\$ 2,852,815.66	
13 Prior New Hedge Adjustment reconciliation calculated for April 2017 Billing	\$ 5,103,622.24	
14 Prior Supply Reconciliation Balance reconciliation calculated for April 2017 Billing	\$ -	
15 Intended Billing (Line 12 + Line 13 + Line 14)	\$ 7,956,437.90	
16 New Hedge Adjustment Billed Revenue	\$ 8,440,092.22	
17 Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 15 - Line 16)		\$ (483,654.32)
18 New Hedge Adjustment for June 2017 Billing (Line 11 + Line 17)		\$ 3,274,986.68
<b>Rate Calculation</b>		<b>Billing Month June 2017</b>
19 Forecast SC-1 and SC-2ND Commodity Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		238,682,460
20 <b>New Hedge Adjustment</b> (Line 18/ Line 19)		<b>\$ 0.013721</b>

##

**Legacy Transition Charge**  
**Rule 46.2**  
(exclusive of the Rule 46.2.6 NYPA Benefit)

		<u>April 2017</u>	<u>June 2017</u>
1	Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of Legacy Hedges		\$ 5,196,096.85
2	Scheduled Nine Mile 2 RSA Credit		\$ -
3	Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of Legacy Hedges	\$ 8,846,859.73	
4	Nine Mile 2 RSA Credit	\$ -	
5	Prior LTC reconciliation calculated for April 2017 Billing	\$ 2,611,260.06	
6	Intended Billing (Line 3 + Line 4 + Line 5)	\$ 11,458,119.79	
7	Legacy Transition Charge Billed Revenue	\$ 10,254,519.74	
8	Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 6 - Line 7)		\$ 1,203,600.05
9	Legacy Transition Charge for June 2017 Billing (Line 1 + Line 2 + Line 8)		\$ 6,399,696.90
<b><u>Rate Calculation</u></b>			<b><u>Billing Month</u></b> <b><u>June 2017</u></b>
10	Forecast Total Delivery Sales in Billing Month (kWh) *		2,328,739,231
11	<b>Legacy Transition Charge</b> (Line 9/ Line 10)		<b>\$ 0.002748</b>

Nine Mile 2 Revenue Sharing AgreementRule 46.2.7**Record of Quarterly Payments and Calculation of Interest on Deferred RSA Credits**

Billing Month	Beginning Balance	* RSA Collection from Constellation	Credit of Prior Month Interest	Credit One-Third RSA Collection	Interest Credited In Advance	TOTAL RSA CREDIT	Monthly Activity	Balance for Interest Calc	Customer Deposit Rate (Annual)	Customer Deposit Rate (Monthly)	Current Month Earned Interest	Ending Balance	Month Payment is Received
(A)	(B)		(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(J)	(K)	(L)	
Apr-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	March 2015
May-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	April 2015
Jun-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	May 2015
Jul-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	June 2015
Aug-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	July 2015
Sep-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	August 2015
Oct-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	September 2015
Nov-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	October 2015
Dec-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	November 2015
Jan-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	December 2015
Feb-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	January 2016
Mar-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	February 2016
Apr-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	March 2016
May-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	April 2016
Jun-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	May 2016
Jul-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	June 2016
Aug-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	July 2016
Sep-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	August 2016
Oct-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	September 2016
Nov-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	October 2016
Dec-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	November 2016
Jan-17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	December 2016
Feb-17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	January 2017
Mar-17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	February 2017
Apr-17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	March 2017
May-17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	April 2017
Jun-17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	May 2017

**NYPA Hydropower Benefit Mechanism ("NYPA Benefit")****Rule 46.2.6**

<b>NYPA R&amp;D CONTRACTS</b>		<b>April 2017</b>	<b>June 2017</b>
1	Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of NYPA R&D Contracts		\$ (303,109.33)
2	Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of NYPA R&D Contracts	\$ 287,308.54	
3	Prior NYPA R&D reconciliation calculated for April 2017 Billing	\$ 163,563.45	
4	Intended Billing (Line 2 + Line 3)	\$ 450,871.99	
5	NYPA Benefit (R&D Contracts) Billed Revenue	\$ 469,429.35	
6	Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 4 - Line 5)		\$ (18,557.36)
7	NYPA Benefit (R&D Contracts) for June 2017 Billing (Line 1 + Line 6)		\$ (321,666.69)
<b>Rate Calculation</b>			<b>Billing Month June 2017</b>
8	Forecast SC-1 and SC-1C Delivery Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		841,321,243
9	<b>NYPA Benefit (R&amp;D Contracts) rate</b> (Line 7/ Line 8)		<b>\$ (0.000382)</b>

<b>RECHARGE NY RESIDENTIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT (RCD) PAYMENT</b>		<b>April 2017</b>	<b>June 2017</b>
10	RCD Payment for upcoming billing month		\$ (761,566.67)
11	Actual RCD Payment Booked	\$ (761,566.67)	
12	Prior RCD Payment reconciliation calculated for April 2017 Billing	\$ (73,599.01)	
13	Intended Billing (Line 11 + Line 12)	\$ (835,165.68)	
14	NYPA Benefit (RCD) Billed Revenue	\$ (855,296.63)	
15	Reconciliation of NYPA RCD Billed Revenue (Line 13 - Line 14)		\$ 20,130.95
16	Actual RAD payment Booked	\$ (276,933.33)	
17	NYPA Benefit (RAD) Billed Revenue	\$ (269,815.19)	
18	Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 16 - Line 17)		\$ (7,118.14)
19	NYPA Benefit (RCD) for June 2017 Billing (Line 10 + Line 15+ Line 18)		\$ (748,553.85)
<b>Rate Calculation</b>			<b>Billing Month June 2017</b>
20	Forecast SC-1 and SC-1C Delivery Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		841,321,243
21	<b>NYPA Benefit (RCD) rate</b> (Line 19/ Line 20)		<b>\$ (0.000890)</b>

<b>RESIDENTIAL AGRICULTURAL DISCOUNT (RAD) PAYMENT</b>		<b>June 2017</b>
22	NYPA RAD Payment for upcoming billing month	\$ (276,933.33)
<b>Rate Calculation</b>		<b>Billing Month June 2017</b>
23	Forecast SC-1 and SC-1C RAD Customers Sales in Billing month (kWh)	8,408,051
24	<b>NYPA Benefit (RAD) rate</b> (Line 22/ Line 23)	<b>\$ (0.032937)</b>

**Supply Reconciliation Balance****Rule 46.3.4**

**FOR THE BILLING MONTH OF**  
**June 2017**

1	Beginning Balance Deferred	\$	-	\$	-	
		Total Customer Reconciliations	Zone A-E Mass Market	Zone F Mass Market	Unhedged	
2	NHA	\$ (18,803.73)	\$ 464,850.59	\$ (483,654.32)		
3	MMA	\$ (595,502.44)	\$ (797,165.83)	\$ 201,663.39		
4	SSA	\$ (3,409,288.06)	\$ (1,547,592.94)	\$ (790,673.07)	\$ (1,071,022.06)	
5	Balance of ESRM	\$ 551,637.75	\$ 250,407.32	\$ 127,934.37	\$ 173,296.06	
6	Total Reconciliations Available	\$ (3,471,956.47)	\$ (1,629,500.85)	\$ (944,729.63)	\$ (897,725.99)	
7	Flex Account Adjustment		\$ -	\$ -		
8	Net Monthly Customer Charges / (Credits) (Lines 2+3+4+5+7)		\$ (1,629,500.85)	\$ (944,729.63)	\$ (897,725.99)	
9	Ending Balance Deferred	\$	-	\$	-	
10	Forecast Sales		467,175,759	238,682,460		
11	Supply Balance Reconciliation Rate (Line 7 / Line 10)	\$	-	\$	-	